

DEVENDER @ SUNNY (I)(FIR421/17/S.ROHILLA) Vs. ANUP KUMAR
(ICICI)

15.12.2025

Present : Mr. Vipin Kumar, Ld. Counsel for petitioner with petitioner.
Mr. Chandra Bhushan Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 1
(through video conferencing) (respondent no. 1 is exparte).
None for respondent no. 2.
Mr. Milind Awasthi, Ld. Proxy Counsel for respondent no. 3/
Insurance Company had appeared in the first and second call.

Letter dated 12.12.2025 received from MS, RML Hospital apprising that the petitioner did not report for his medical examination on 03.10.2025 as had been apprised earlier.

Petitioner submits that in pursuance of directions dated 29.10.2025, he had taken a digitally signed downloaded copy of the order sheet but he was not entertained by the Hospital, even though the Hospital received the copy of the order stating that they are awaiting the copy of the order from the Court.

In view of the submissions, on request, the petitioner is directed to appear before the concerned MS, within two days from today and appear for assessment as and when called.

Renotify for further proceedings on **14.01.2026**.

A letter of request be sent to the MS concerned to expedite the disability assessment of the petitioner as the matter pertains to the year 2018 and is getting delayed for the want of the disability report.

(**POOJA AGGARWAL**)
PO, MACT-02, Central District
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
15.12.2025(R)

At 12.22 p.m.

At this stage, it has been brought to my attention by Ld. Counsel for petitioner that in the order dated 29.10.2025, the petitioner had been directed to appear before Aruna Asaf Ali Hospital even though the assessment of the petitioner was being carried out at RML Hospital.

Record perused.

It appears inadvertently and due to typographical error, directions had been issued on 29.10.2025 for the petitioner to appear before Aruna Asaf Ali Hospital instead of RML Hospital.

The same being a typographical error be read accordingly. It is clarified that the petitioner is to appear before the concerned MS, RML Hospital within two days.

(POOJA AGGARWAL)
PO, MACT-02, Central District
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
15.12.2025(R)